

No. 10-10283-P

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM ERNEST KUENZEL,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

**KIM T. THOMAS, Commissioner, Alabama Department
of Corrections, and the ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA,**

Respondents-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Alabama (1:00-cv-00316-IPJ-TMP)*

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General

John C. Neiman, Jr.
Alabama Solicitor General

J. Clayton Crenshaw
Alabama Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7423

(334) 353-3637 Fax
email: ccrenshaw@ago.state.al.us

April 18, 2011

No. 10-10283-P

William Ernest Kuenzel v. Kim T. Thomas, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Course Of The Proceedings And The Disposition Below.....	2
B. Evidence Presented During The Guilt Phase Of Kuenzel’s Trial	5
1. Harvey Venn’s testimony.....	6
2. The prosecution’s evidence corroborating Venn’s testimony.....	13
3. Evidence Presented By Kuenzel At Guilt Phase Of Trial.....	17
C. Evidence Presented During The Penalty Phase Of Kuenzel’s Trial	18
D. Evidence Presented At The Motion For A New Trial.....	21
E. Direct Appeal Proceedings	23
F. State Post-Conviction (Rule 32) Proceedings	23
G. Federal District Court Proceedings	25
1. Memorandum opinion	25

a.	Kuenzel’s allegations that he had an alibi	27
b.	Kuenzel’s allegations that some of Venn’s testimony could have been impeached	28
c.	Kuenzel’s allegations that he returned his father’s 16-gauge shotgun the day before the murder	30
d.	Kuenzel’s allegations to impeach the testimony of April Harris.....	31
2.	Kuenzel’s Rule 60(b) motion	31
H.	Standard Of Review.....	44
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	44
	ARGUMENT	45
I.	KUENZEL IS NOT ENTITLED TO STATUTORY OR EQUITABLE TOLLING	45
A.	Kuenzel Is Not Entitled To Statutory Tolling Because His State Post-Conviction Petition Was Not “Properly Filed,” Thus, He Is Not Entitled To Tolling	46
B.	Kuenzel’s Stubborn Insistence On Litigating An Untimely Rule 32 Petition Did Not Prevent Him From Timely Filing A Federal Habeas Petition; Thus, The Federal District Court Properly Held That He Is Not Entitled To Equitable Tolling.....	48
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT KUENZEL FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF ACTUAL INNOCENCE THAT WOULD ALLOW CONSIDERATION OF HIS TIME BARRED PETITION OR HIS PROCEDURALLY BARRED CLAIMS	49

A.	The District Court Correctly Held That Kuenzel’s Evidence Is Neither “New” Nor “Reliable” And, Consequently, Does Not Meet The Schlup Standard	50
B.	Kuenzel’s Evidence Regarding Venn’s Shotgun Is Not “New” And The Expert Testimony He Presented Is Not “Reliable”	53
C.	The Federal District Court Correctly Held That Crystal Floyd’s Affidavits Have No Credibility	56
D.	The District Court Held That April Harris’s Grand Jury Testimony Could Only Have Been Used To Impeach Her Trial Testimony And It Does Not Prove Kuenzel’s Actual Innocence.....	57
E.	The District Court Held That Dr. Gill’s Affidavit Is Based On Speculation And Does Not Meet The Daubert Standard For Admissibility.....	59
F.	Kuenzel, In His Previous Attempts To Establish Actual Innocence, Has Attempted to Suborn Perjury And Has Presented Conflicting Evidence	60
G.	Conclusion.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. Siebert</u> , 552 U.S. 3, 128 S.Ct. 2 (2007).....	passim
<u>Arthur v. Allen</u> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006)	44, 50
<u>Bousley v. United States</u> , 523 U.S. 614, 118 S.Ct. 1604 (1998).....	58
<u>Clayton v. Gibson</u> , 199 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999)	58
<u>House v. Bell</u> , 547 U.S. 518, 126 S.Ct. 2064 (2006).....	51, 52
<u>Kuenzel v. Allen</u> , 488 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2007)	3
<u>Kuenzel v. Campbell</u> , 85 Fed. Appx. 726 (Table) (11th Cir. 2003).....	2
<u>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</u> , 544 U.S. 408, 125 S.Ct. 1807 (2005).....	2, 45
<u>Patterson v. Bartlett</u> , 56 Fed. Appx. 762 (9th Cir. 2002).....	58
<u>Sandvik v. United States</u> , 177 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 1999)	48
<u>Schlup v. Delo</u> , 513 U.S. 298, 115 S.Ct. 851 (1995).....	passim
<u>Sibley v. Culliver</u> , 377 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2004)	50, 51

<u>Siebert v. Allen</u> , 480 F.3d 1089 (11th Cir. 2007)	3
<u>Siebert v. Campbell</u> , 334 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2003)	2, 3, 47
<u>Steed v. Head</u> , 219 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	49
<u>United States v. Montano</u> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005)	50
<u>Wyzykowski v. Department of Corrections</u> , 226 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2000)	50

Statutes

United States Code	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2).....	1, 45, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2253	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	1

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 60(b).....	1, 5, 31, 32
Rule 60(b) (1), (2), (3), and (6).....	31, 38
Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 32.2(c).....	23, 24, 25
